

No. 23-1050

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LUIS SANCHEZ, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jay R. Carson
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Dave C. Tryon
Alex M. Certo
The Buckeye Institute
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
J.Carson@BuckeyeInstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. Dedicating Forfeiture Proceeds to Police and Prosecutors Creates an Impermissible Financial Incentive That Offends Due Process..5

 II. Economic Data Shows that Fiscal Incentives Affect Law Enforcement Decisions7

 A. Economic Incentives of Civil Forfeiture Drive How Law Enforcement Agencies Deploy Their Resources8

 B. The Economic Incentives of Civil Forfeiture Impact the Type of Statutes that Law Enforcement Agencies Choose to Enforce...11

 C. The Economic Incentives of Civil Forfeiture Incentivize Law Enforcement to Focus Stops and Seizures on the Poor and Minorities16

 D. Modern Civil Forfeiture is a Legal Patchwork that Cannot Be Justified Based on Legitimate Jurisprudential on History ..21

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996)	21
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974)	21, 22
<i>Harjo v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D. N.M 2018)	5
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	6
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 580 U.S. 1178 (2017)	20, 22
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	5, 6
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	5
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954)	2, 6, 23
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	5, 7
<i>United States v. Brig Malek Adhel</i> , 43 U.S. 210 (1844)	22
<i>United States v. Cravens</i> , 275 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	5, 7
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 983	13, 23
28 U.S.C. § 524(c)	6, 23

Other Authorities

American Civil Liberties Union of Pennsylvania, <i>Guilty Property: How Law Enforcement Takes \$1 million in Cash from Innocent Philadelphians Every Year—and Gets Away with It</i> (2015), https://www.aclupa.org/sites/default/files/Guilty_Property_Report_-_FINAL.pdf	19
Andrew Crawford, <i>Civil Asset Forfeiture in Massachusetts: A Flawed Incentive Structure & Its Impact on Indigent Property Owners</i> , 35 B.C.J.L. & Soc. Just. 257 (2015)	19
Brent Mast, Bruce Benson & David Rasmussen, <i>Entrepreneurial Police and Drug Enforcement Policy</i> , 104 Pub. Choice 285 (2000)	12
C.J. Ciaramella, <i>Poor Neighborhoods Hit Hardest by Asset Forfeiture in Chicago, Data Shows, Reason</i> (June 13, 2017), https://reason.com/2017/06/13/poor-neighborhoods-hit-hardest-by-asset/	19
Chris W. Surprenant & Jason Brennan, <i>Injustice for All: How Financial Incentives Corrupted and Can Fix the US Criminal Justice System</i> (2020)	10, 13, 14
Civ. Rights Div., U.S. Dep't of Just., <i>Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department</i> (2015), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/opa/pr ess-	

releases/attachments/2015/03/04/ferguson_police_department_report.pdf	17, 18
Conor Freiderdorf, <i>Police Ignore Illegal Drugs, Focus on Seizing Cash</i> , The Atlantic (May 24, 2011), https://www.theatlantic.com/national/archive/2011/05/police-ignore-illegal-drugs-focus-on-seizing-cash/239349	10
Donald J. Boudreaux & A.C. Pritchard, <i>Civil Forfeiture & the War on Drugs: Lessons from Economics & History</i> , 33 San Diego L. Rev. 79 (1996)	7
Eric Blumenson & Eva Nilsen, <i>Policing for Profit: The Drug War's Hidden Economic Agenda</i> , 65 U. Chi L. Rev. 35 (1998)	8, 9, 11, 14
John L. Worrall & Tomislav V. Kovandzic, <i>Is Policing For Profit?: Answers from Asset Forfeiture</i> , 7 Criminology & Pub. Pol'y 219 (2008)	12, 13, 14
John L. Worrall, <i>Addicted to the drug war: The role of civil asset forfeiture as a budgetary necessity in contemporary law enforcement</i> , 29 J. Crim. Just. 171 (2001)	14
Jolie McCullough, Acacia Coronado & Chris Essis, <i>Texas police can seize money and property with little transparency. So we got the data ourselves</i> ; Tex. Trib. (June 7, 2019), https://apps.texastribune.org/features/2019/texas-civil-asset-forfeiture-counties-harris-webb-reeves-smith	10
Katherine Baicker & Mireille Jacobson, <i>Finders Keepers: Forfeiture Laws, Policing Incentives</i> ,	

<i>and Local Budgets</i> , 91 J. Pub. Econ. 2113 (2007)	11, 12
Michael D. Makowsky, Thomas Stratmann & Alex Tabarrok, <i>To Serve and Collect: The Fiscal and Racial Determinants of Law Enforcement</i> , 48 J. Legal Stud. 189 (2019)	15, 16, 18
Michael Sallahet et al., <i>Stop and Seize</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 7, 2014, https://www.washingtonpost.com/sf/investigative/ 2014/09/06/stop-and-seize/	20
Nathan Dorn, <i>Evidence from Invisible Worlds in Salem</i> , Library of Congress (Aug. 20, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/Evidence-from-Invisible- Worlds	22
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>The Common Law</i> (1881)	21, 23
Paul Schiff Berman, <i>An Anthropological Approach to Modern Forfeiture Law: The Symbolic Function of Legal Actions Against Objects</i> , 11 Yale J.L. & Human. 1 (1999)	21
